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CONGREGATIONAL-CHRISTIAN CONFERENCE CHARTER 697
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1951 CHAP. 72

Chapter 71

AN ACT Changing the Town of Blanchard, Piscataquis County, to a
Plantation.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Town of Blanchard changed to plantation. The government of the town
of Blanchard, in the county of Piscataquis, is hereby changed to be a planta-
tion.

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 72

AN ACT Amending the Charter of Congregational-Christian Conference
of Maine,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. P. & S. L., 1871, c. 520, § 1, amended. The 2nd paragraph of
section I of chapter 526 of the private and special laws of 1871, as enacted
by chapter 211 of the private and special laws of 1911 and amended by
chapter 11 of the private and special laws of 1921 and chapter 2 of the
private and special laws of 1943, is hereby further amended to read as fol-
lows:

“This corporation may be appointed to act as trustee or custodian of any
trust property devised or bequeathed to any church, parish or other re-
ligious bodies or associations; and it is authorized and empowered gener-
ally to receive, take and hold by deed, devise, bequest, gift or otherwise,
whether heretofore or hereafter made, both personal and real estate, in
trust or as donee, to the amount of $1,000,000 to be used and applied in
promoting and securing the objects and purposes of this corporation, but in
so holding, managing and selling or otherwise dealing with the trust prop-
erty of this corporation, it shall act through and by a board of #hree 5
trustees who shall be nominated by the board of directors and shall be
elected by the corporation, and whose duty it shall be to receive, hold, man-
age, invest, reinvest and disburse all trust funds and the income therefrom
which may belong to the corporation wider the direction of the beard of
dizectorg a5 previded by e by-tasws, but in accordance with and under the
provisions of the gift and acceptance of such trust property. All papers
may be signed and sworn to by the treasurer or by any other officer desig-
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